

No. 18-1424

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

—————  
MICHAEL N. THOMAS, PETITIONER,

*v.*

RAYMOND ANDERSON, RICHARD W. COCHRAN,  
CORNEALIOUS SANDERS, SCOTT A. BAILEY, AND  
ROGER FITCHPATRICK, RESPONDENTS.  
—————

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

—————  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENTS**  
—————

KWAME RAOUL

*Attorney General*

*State of Illinois*

JANE ELINOR NOTZ\*

*Solicitor General*

SARAH A. HUNGER

*Deputy Solicitor General*

FRANK H. BIESZCZAT

*Assistant Attorney General*

100 West Randolph Street

Chicago, Illinois 60601

(312) 814-5376

[jnotz@atg.state.il.us](mailto:jnotz@atg.state.il.us)

\*Counsel of Record

*Attorneys for Respondents*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RELATED CASES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	8
I. Petitioner Seeks Review Of A Question Not Presented By This Case.....	10
II. The Seventh Circuit Correctly Balanced The Relevant Factors And Its Decision Is Consistent With Other Circuits.....	12
A. The Seventh Circuit balanced the same core interests as in <i>Stone</i> . .....	12
B. The Seventh Circuit’s decision is consistent with decisions of other circuits.....	16
III. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For Answering The Question Presented.....	18
IV. The Question Presented Lacks Significance Because The Answer Will Rarely, If Ever, Impact The Outcome Of A Case. ....	20
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Atkins v. City of New York</i> , 856 F. Supp. 755 (E.D.N.Y. 1994) .....	17
<i>Greene v. Prunty</i> , 938 F. Supp. 637 (S.D. Cal. 1996).....	17
<i>Hawkins v. Maynard</i> , 89 F.3d 850, 1996 WL 335234 (10th Cir. 1996) (Mem.) .....	13, 17
<i>Holt v. Pitts</i> , 619 F.2d 558 (6th Cir. 1980).....	13
<i>Jerry v. Francisco</i> , 632 F.2d 252 (3d Cir. 1980) .....	8, 13, 16
<i>Latiolais v. Whitley</i> , 93 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Mancusi v. Stubbs</i> , 408 U.S. 204 (1972) .....	12
<i>Michaud v. Michaud</i> , 932 F.2d 77 (1st Cir. 1991) .....	13
<i>Moeck v. Zajackowski</i> , 541 F.2d 177 (7th Cir. 1976).....	15
<i>Muhammad v. Warden, Baltimore City Jail</i> , 849 F.2d 107 (4th Cir. 1988).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Perotti v. Quinones</i> , 790 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Price v. Johnston</i> , 334 U.S. 266 (1948) .....	12
<i>Stone v. Morris</i> , 546 F.2d 730 (7th Cir. 1976).....	7, 12, 13, 15
<i>Ulmer v. Chancellor</i> , 691 F.2d 209 (5th Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>United States v. Bagguley</i> , 838 F.2d 468, 1987 WL 35045 (4th Cir. 1987) (Mem.) .....	17
<i>United States v. Garrard</i> , 83 F.3d 889 (7th Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Wiggins v. Alameda Cty.</i> , 717 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1983).....	13
 <b>Rules, Statutes and Regulations:</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2241(c)(5) .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	2
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 43(a).....	13
